Public Version

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Evergy Missouri West, Inc.)	
d/b/a Evergy Missouri West's Request for)	File No. ER-2024-0189
Authority to Implement A General Rate)	Tariff No. JE-2024-0110
Increase for Electric Service)	

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO LATE-FILE GROSS RECEIPTS TAX INFORMATION

COMES NOW, Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West ("EMW" or the "Company") and, for its *Motion for Leave to Late-File Gross Receipts Tax Information* ("Motion"), states as follows:

- 1. On December 4, 2024, the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission") issued its *Report and Order* ("Order").
- 2. Ordering Paragraph 4 of the Order stated that, "EMW shall file the information required by Section 393.275.1, RSMo, and Commission Rule 20 CSR 4240-10.060 no later than December 16, 2024." The Company inadvertently missed this filing deadline.
- 3. Pursuant to the Order, attached as **CONFIDENTIAL Exhibit A**, please find the Company's Confidential Gross Receipts Tax Information.¹
- 4. The Company requests that the Commission issue an order granting this Motion and permitting it to late-file the attached Gross Receipts Tax Information.
 - 4. No party to this docket is prejudiced by the granting of this Motion.

WHEREFORE, the Company respectfully requests that the Commission issue an Order granting this Motion.

I

¹ The Company originally filed its Gross Receipts Tax Information as part of the Minimum Filing Requirements in this docket on February 2, 2024. The attached Gross Receipts Tax Information have been updated to comply with the *Unanimous Stipulation and Agreement* filed in this docket on October 2, 2024, as approved by the Commission's Order.

Respectfully submitted,

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner, MBN 39586

Phone: (816) 556-2314

E-mail: roger.steiner@evergy.com

Evergy, Inc.

1200 Main – 16th Floor Kansas City, Missouri 64105

Fax: (816) 556-2110

Attorneys for Evergy Missouri West

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing document was served upon counsel for all parties on this 18th day of December 2024 by either e-mail or U.S. Mail, postage prepaid.

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner

EXHIBIT A CONTAINS CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC.

ORIGINAL FILED UNDER SEAL.

Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West

Docket No.: ER-2024-0189 Date: December 18, 2024

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

The following information is provided to the Missouri Public Service Commission under CONFIDENTIAL SEAL:

Document/Page	Reason for Confidentiality from List Below	
Exhibit A	1, 3, 4, and 6	

Rationale for the "confidential" designation pursuant to 20 CSR 4240-2.135 is documented below:

- 1. Customer-specific information;
- 2. Employee-sensitive personnel information;
- 3. Marketing analysis or other market-specific information relating to services offered in competition with others;
- 4. Marketing analysis or other market-specific information relating to goods or services purchased or acquired for use by a company in providing services to customers;
- 5. Reports, work papers, or other documentation related to work produced by internal or external auditors, consultants, or attorneys, except that total amounts billed by each external auditor, consultant, or attorney for services related to general rate proceedings shall always be public;
- 6. Strategies employed, to be employed, or under consideration in contract negotiations;
- 7. Relating to the security of a company's facilities; or
- 8. Concerning trade secrets, as defined in section 417.453, RSMo.

9.	Otner (specify)	
----	-----------------	--

Should any party challenge the Company's assertion of confidentiality with respect to the above information, the Company reserves the right to supplement the rationale contained herein with additional factual or legal information.